



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.1480 OF 2026

SRUSHTI W/O MITHUN MATE

VERSUS

MITHUN S/O JEEVAN MATE

<i>Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders</i>	<i>Court's or Judge's orders</i>
--	----------------------------------

Ms. M.N. Hiwase, Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. M.N. Ali, Advocate for Caveator/Respondent.

CORAM : PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 17th FEBRUARY 2026

1. Heard learned Advocate for the petitioner.

2. The petitioner's challenge is to the order dated 10.11.2025, passed by the Court of District Judge-3, Nagpur, on an application filed by the respondent-husband, for grant of visitation rights of the minor daughter.

3. Learned Advocate for the petitioner-wife submits that the impugned order is passed by the trial court without at all considering the elaborate reply filed by the respondent-husband. She submits that even though court's attention was invited to the pendency of the instant petition, the matter is taken up by the trial court on day to day basis. She submits that even directions are issued by the trial court for handing over the custody of daughter through Police Station, Umred. She, therefore, prays for interim relief.

4. In view of the caveat on record, filed on behalf of the respondent-husband, a copy of the petition is served upon the caveator and in response thereto, Advocate Mr. M.N. Ali seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply.

5. In view of this, issue notice to the respondent, returnable on 04th March 2026.

6. Advocate Mr. M.N. Ali, who appears on caveat, waives service of notice on behalf of sole respondent.

7. In the meantime, there shall be ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'ii', which is reproduced as under, shall operate.

“ii) Kindly grant interim stay to the effect and operation of impugned order dated 10/11/2025 in Civil Misc. Application No.402/2024, passed by the Learned District Judge-3, Nagpur.”

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

asd